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TRANSMITTAL

REVISED: JUNE 12, 2007
May 3, 2007
G-R #3806493

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE:  Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0329
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 340 Highland Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Piedmont, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000269
RWQCB-Case No. 01-2040
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 30, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Special - Event of March 22, 2007
COMMENTS:

Enclosed is a new Cover Letter which reflects the correct date; changed from April 30, 2006 to
April 30, 2007. We apologize for the oversight. Please update your report copy.

¢c:  Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. John Robinson, Hoffiman Investment Co., 1035 Edwards Road, Burlingame, CA 94010
Mr. Ravi Randawa, 5501 San Antonio St, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Mr. Howard Pererz, 340 Highland Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jeff Orwig, 66 Ambleside Court, Danville, CA 94526
Mr. Fred Manchouri, 1065 Shuey Drive, Moraga, CA 94556
Mr. Mir Ghafari, 68 Bates Boulevard, Orinda, CA 94563
Mr. Jon Robbins, Chevron Products Law. P.O. Box 6004, Building T. Room T-4284, San Ramon.
CA 94583 (w/o attachments)
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO)

Enclosures

trans/9-0329-88rev-06-12.07
G747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 04568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (828) 651-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA DBET0 » (918) 831-1300 - Fax (816) 631-1317
13684 M. McDowell Bivd., Suiie B2 » Petatuma, CA 84954 » (707) 788-3255 « Fax {707) 789-3218



REVSED: JUNE 12, 2007
April 30, 2007
G-R Job #386493

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Special Event of March 22, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. {(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

| ! y {8
NI ma
Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

0 plas J. Lee
Senior Geoldgist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1; Potentiometric Map
Tabie 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

AT47 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94868 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Gordova, CA 95670 « (816) 631-1300 « Fax {918) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaiuma, CA 04954 » (707} 788-3255 = Fax {707} 789-3218



ghevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Envircnmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramen, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

May 3, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6377

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9_0329

Address 340 Highland Ave., Piedmont, California

{ have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _May 3, 2007

{ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, inc., upon whose assistance and advice [ have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Satya I*. Sinha .

Attachment: Report
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2

08/07/89 94.19 2.88 91.31 - 34,000 380 60 170 270 -
{1/15/89 94.19 2.80 91.39 - 8,100 500 36 420 180 --
62/01/91 94.19 3.75 96.44 - 6,800 490 21 310 86 -
04/16/91 94.19 2.35 91.04 - 9.600 810 43 550 270 -
10/16/91 94.19 3.52 90.67 - 7,000 320 23 200 60 -
01/08/92 94.19 4.15 90,04 - 2,400 190 9.0 83 22 -
04/10/92 94.19 256 91.23 -- 6,600 550 33 340 176 -
07/14/92 94.19 2.83 91.36 -- 9.000 680 330 580 690 -
16/05/92 94.19 4.38 §9.81 - 5,500 250 17 130 82 -
01/06/93 94.14 3.94 90.25 - 5,500 190 32 41 54 e
03/29/93 9419 209 92.1% - 19,000 670 40 186 370 -
07/02/93 94.19 2.09 92.10 -- 8,000 1,100 41 420 500 e
10/11/93 94.19 2.76 9143 - 42,000 940 34 140 87 -
01/10/94 94.19 4.82 86,37 - 12,000 770 20 220 74 -
04/06/94 94.19 2.49 91.70 -- 40,000 820 33 190 it -
07/06/94 94.19 2.47 91.72 = 8,300 870 28 140 95 -
1111794 94.19 2,87 91.32 -- 8.600 460 g1 180 120 -
01/06/95 94.19 2.55 91.64 - 15,000 880 48 270 140 -
04/13/93 94.19 2.06 92.13 - 36,000 2,500 130 730 360 -
07/25/95 94.19 2.14 92.05 - 11,000 1,000 34 540 160 -
10/05/95 94.19 2.51 91.68 -- 13,000 1,000 <20 160 176 -
01/02/96 94.19 2.22 9197 -- 9.500 1,300 <30 380 87 64,000
04/11/96 94,19 1.92 9227 - <10,000 1,360 <100 <100 <100 74,000
07/08/96 94.19 2.05 92.14 - <20,000 1,200 <200 <260 <200 110,000
10/03/96 9419 2.29 91.9% - <25,000 1,200 <250 <250 <230 140,600
01/23/97 343.39 1.90 341.49 - 20,000 1,100 <200 460 <2060 110,000
02/14/97 34339 1.97 341 .42 -- -- - - -- -~ 150,000'
04/08/97 343.39 2.27 341,12 - <50,000 1,100 <3500 <300 <500 160,060
07169/97 343.39 1.98 341.41 -- <30,600 1,300 <500 <500 <500 210,000
10/08/97 343.39 2.30 341.09 - 18,000 1,400 <50 300 95 160,600
01/22/98 343.39 1.68 341.71 -- 10,000 860 10 140 37 70,000
04/15/98 343,39 1.2¢ 342.19 -- <10,0060 1.400 <HO0 510 <100 46,000
07/09/58 34339 1.47 34192 - 33,000 1,700 <50 630 <30 126,000

9-0329.x1s/#386493 t As of 03/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2 {cont)

10/02/98 343.39 2.13 341.26 - 11,000 920 8 130 76 106,000
01/18/99 343.39 1.84 341.55 . <25,000 1,770 <250 <250 <250 48,400/78,300'
04/19/99 343.39 1.17 342,22 - 9,900 1,110 26.6 455 82 33,300
049/28/99 343.39 2.81 340.58 - 11,500 1,100 <50 93.9 3.1 26,200
10/27/99 343.39 2,98 340.41 - 9,440 711 <20 74.9 42.4 17,500
01/17/40 343.39 2.35 341.04 - 12,200 813 <50 133 <30 21,200
04/11/00 343.39 1.31 342.08 - 210" 26 <0.50 3.7 1.1 580
07/12/00 343.39 1.79 341.60 - 18,100 1,350 480 800 1,240 19,200
1/07/0¢ 343.39 1.70 341,69 - 8.860° 1,070 <200 406 90.5 20,000
01/05/01 343.39 1.57 341.82 - 14,000 2,000 55 560 120 17.000
04/05/01 343.39 1.37 342.02 - 4,900" 330 38 120 32 1,200
08/20/01 343.39 2.52 340.87 - 7,300 1,100 42 290 55 7,200
11/26/01 343.39 1.35 342.04 - 9,500 650 13 66 44 3,100
02/25/02 343,39 0.82 342.57 - 5,300 340 6.9 83 22 1,200/1,4007
05/17/02 343.39 1.85 341.54 - 6,300 160 5.1 43 14 5,100
08/13/02 343.39 1.95 341.44 - 8,800 670 16 380 73 3,700
11/23/02 343.39 1.62 341.77 - 9,400 490 B 250 47 1,900
02/17/03 343.39 0.65 342.74 - 7,000 340 9.9 160 35 4.200/3,800
05/19/03" 34339 0.92 342.47 - 2,500 390 8 90 26 6,000
08/18/03° 343.39 1.05 342.34 - 6,400 300 7 62 23 3.500
11/17/03" 34339 1.08 34231 - 5,900 290 6 13 25 2,200
05/03/06° 343.39 0.32 343.07 2,460 6,100 400 9 110 27 690
03/22/07° 343.39 0.92 342.47 - 6,700 260 6 52 23 380
C-3

08/07/89 97.65 4,29 93.36 - <30 <05 <10 <10 <3.0 -
11/15/89 97.65 5.17 92.48 - <300 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 1.1 -
02/01/91 97.65 6.38 91.27 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 97.65 372 93.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
10/16/91 97.65 8.20 89.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/08/92 97.65 6.68 90.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
04/10/92 97.63 4,50 93.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-0329 x1s/H4386493 p As of 03/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-3 (cont)

07/14/92 97.63 6.21 91.44 -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -
10/05/92 97.65 9.31 88.34 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.3 -
01/06/93 97.65 341 94.24 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
03/29/93 97.63 0.30 97.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.8 -~
07/02/93 97.65 2.39 95.06 -- <30 4.4 30 - <{.3 3.0 -
10/81/93 97.65 4.90 92.75 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <).3 e
01/10/94 97.65 4.39 93.26 -~ <50 <0.3 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
04/06/94 $7.65 2.68 94.97 = <50 <0.3 1.0 0.7 4.5 -
07/06/94 97.65 2.10 95.55 - <50 22 4.1 <{.3 2.8 -
11/11/94 97.65 1.23 96.42 - <30 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <f.5 --
01/06/95 97.65 0.60 97.05 - <30 <0.5 .5 <{0.5 <0.5 --
04/13/95 97.65 0.60 97.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 97.65 1.65 96.00 -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.3 <{).5 -
H/O5/93 97.65 3.63 94.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.3 -
{1/02/96 97.03 312 94.53 - <30 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 97.63 0:.82 96.83 - <5G <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/08/96 97.65 1.50 96.15 - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
H3/03/56 97.63 2.48 95.17 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <f).3 <2.5
01/23/97 347.08 021 346.87 -- <30 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 <{.3 3.2
04/08/97 347.08 0.75 346.33 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
07/09/97 347.08 1.47 345.61 - <50 <3 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 <2.5
1H/08/97 347.08 2.04 345.04 - <30 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <25
01/22/98 347.08 FLOODED - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.3 40
04/15/98 347.08 FLOODED -~ - <50 <Q.5 <.5 <5 <0.5 <23
05/13/9% 347,20 - -- -- - - - -- - -
07/09/98 34720 0.47 346.73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 <25
10/02/98 347.20 0.98 346.22 - <30 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <1.3 <25
01/18/99 347.20 0.77 346.43 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.0
04/19/99 347.20 0.53 346.67 -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <5.0
07/19/99 347.20 0.81 346.39 - <30 <0.5 <{).3 <05 <0.5 <34
10/27/99 347.20 1.47 345.73 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <D.5 (.3 <2.3
01/17/00 347.20 0.94 346.26 -~ <30 0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/00 347.20 0.30 346.90 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

9.(329.x1s/#386493 3 As of 03/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmeont, California

ph). L ‘ ip Appb):

C.3 (cont)

07/12/00 347.20 0.42 346.78 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50
HOAT/00 347.20 101 346.19 . <500 <0500 <0).500 <{).500 <0.500 <2.50
§1/05/01 347.20 1.38 345.82 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/05/01 347.20 0.35 34685 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
08/20/01 347.20 0.80 346.40 - <50 (.50 <(.50 <{3.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/26/01 347.20 0.36 346.84 - <5() <050 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5
02/25/02 347.20 0.36 346.84 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<27
05/17/02 34720 0.45 346.75 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <),50 <15 <2.5
08/13/02 347.20 1.11 346.09 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0).50 <1.5 <15
1 1/23/02 347.20 1.49 345.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/1°7/03 347.20 0.51 346.69 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
05/19/03" 347.20 0.30 346.90 - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
08/18/03" 347.20 0.35 345.85 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/03° 347.20 0.28 346,92 - <50 <0.5 <45 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
45103/06" 347.20 0.21 346,99 240 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
03/22/07° 347.20 0.22 346.9% - <59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-4

08/07/89 95.60 DRY - - - - - - - -
11/15/89 95.60 495 90.65 - 1300 2.9 310 0.5 2.9 .
02/61/91 95.60 478 90.82 . 7 <{.5 9.0 <0.5 0.5 -
04/16/91 95.60 4.83 90.77 - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 95.60 4.23 91.37 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 95.60 4.81 90.79 . <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 95.60 426 91.34 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 95.60 428 91.32 - <50 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 "
10/05/92 95.60 4.29 91.31 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 95 60 429 91.31 - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 -
03/29/93 95.60 430 91.30 . <30 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
07/02193 95.60 422 91.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/11/93 95.60 430 91.30 - <59 0.6 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 ©
01/10/94 95.60 4.44 91.16 - <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -

0-0329 xisM 386443 4 As of 03/22/G7



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-4 {cont)

04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99°
09/28/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/65/01
08/20/01
1126/01
02/25/02

93.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
93.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
93.60
95.60
95.60
344.94
34494
344.94
34494
344.94
344.94
344.94
344 .94
34494
344.94
344.94
344,94
34494
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
34494

9-0329.x1s/#386493

4.24
4.24
4,21
442
4.24
424
438
4.26
439
4.28
4322
439
4.25
4.21
4.34
4.26
1.01
425
4.35
4.21
231
153
4.70
1.26
4.22
4.21
4.21
423
4.22
423
427
4.26
4.25

91.36
91.36
§1.39
91.18
91.36
91.36
91.22
91.34
91.2%
91.32
91.38
340.55
340.6%
340.73
340.60
340,68
343.93
340.69
340.59
340.73
342.63
343.41
340.24
343.68
340.72
340.73
340.73
340.71
340.72
340.71
340.67
340.68
340.69

130
99
<30
<50
67
390
130
<50
<50
<50
80
<30
87
93
<50
<50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

10,600
<50

<30

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50

<0.3

5.4
7.5
9.5
1.0
7.2
150
66
<{.3
(.93
<0.5

<0.3

<0).500

<0.50

<0.50

1.8

3.3 24
2.0 12
<05 <0.5
<(.5 1.1
<0.5 .1
<2.0 <2.0
<5 <(),5
<0.5 <45
<(.5 <0.5
<f.3 <5
<5 <0),5
<0.5 <15
<().5 1.7
<0.5 <().5
<05 <().5
<().5 <{.5
<0.5 <(.5
<0.5 <f.3
178 50.4
<0.5 <0.5
<(.5 <{}.3
<0.500 <{.500
<0.50 <(),50
<0.50 <{.50
<f.50 <1.5

i8

247247

As of 03/22/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-4 (cont)

05/17/02 344.94 3.30 341.64  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - n -
08/13/02 344.94 4.10 340.84 - <50 <0.50 <050 <h0 <1.5 7.3
11/23/02 344.94 3.04 34190  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/17/03 344,94 2.12 342.82 - <50 <0.50 <050 <{,50 <i.5 <2 5/<0.5
05/19/03 344.94 2.57 34237 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/18/03° 344.94 2.99 341.93 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 {35
11/17/03 344.94 2.25 342.69  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
05/03/06° 344.94 2.15 342.79 360 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 3
032207 344.94 2.44 342.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16
C-5

F1/25/96 - 3.30 - - <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
01/23/97 345.14 1.43 343.69 - <50 <0.3 <05 <03 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 345.14 232 34282 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
07/09/97 345.14 2,30 342.84 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 <2.3
10/08/97 345.14 3.00 342.14 - <50 «(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <2.5
01/22/98 345.14 1.00 344.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <25
04/15/98 34514 325 341.89  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - a
(7/09/98% 345.14 0.20 34494 - - - - -- - -
10/02/98 3435.14 2.32 342.82 - - - - - - -
01/18/99 345,14 2.13 343.01 - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <20
14/19/99 34514 207 343.07 - - - - - - -
07/19/99 145.14 242 342.72 - - - - - - o
10/27/99 345,14 2.37 342.77 - - - - - - -
01/17/400 345.14 2.50 342.64 - <50 <05 <0.5 <3 <0).3 <2.5
04/11/00 345,14 2.18 342.96 - - - - - - -
47/12/00 345.14 2.08 343.06 - - - - - - -
10/07/00 345.14 2.38 342.76 - - - - - - -
01/05/01 345.14 2.13 343.01 - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 345.14 1.80 343.34 - - - - - - -
08/20/01 343,14 2.08 343,06 - - - - - - -
11/26/01 345.14 225 342.8%  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - o - - -

0-0329.x1s/4386493 6 As of 03/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-5 (cont)

02/25/02 345,14 2.80 34234 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
05/17/02 345.14 .81 34333 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - 0 wn -
08/13/02 345.14 1.82 343.32 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - R -
F1/23/02 34514 2.36 342.78 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - s -
02/17/03 34514 1.89 343.25 -- <5} <(.50 <530 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5
05/19/03 3435.14 1.91 343.23 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - = -
08/18/03 345.14 1.92 34322 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - --
Li/E7703 345.14 2.08 343.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/3/06" 34514 1.27 343.87 <50 <30 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <G5 <f.3
03722/07 345.14 1.43 343.71 e <50 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
C-6

11/25/56 - 213 - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <2.5
01723197 338.61 FLOODED - - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 338.61 FLOODED - — <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 <235
07/09/97 338.61 2.77 335.84 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <2.5
10/08/97 338.61 1.44 337.17 - <50 (.5 <(.5 <05 <(.5 <2.5
01/22/98 338.61 1.54 337.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 138.61 1.30 33731 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
07/09/98 138,61 FLOODED - - <350 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <3 <2.3
10/02/98 338.61 2.80 33581 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
01/18/99 338.61 i.29 337.32 - <50 <{.5 <(.5 <{1.3 <0).5 <2.0
04/19/99 338.61 1.31 337.30 -~ <50 <0.5 <(.5 <3 <(.5 <5.4
07/19/99 338.61 1.56 337.05 -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3.0
10/27/99 338.61 1.43 337.16 - <30 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <13 <2.3
41/17/00 338.61 1.65 336.96 - <50 <0).5 <433 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
0471108 338.61 I.36 337.05 - <56 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <0(.50 <23
07/12/00 338.61 1.0% 337.60 - <50.0 <().500 <(.300 <0300 <0.5G0 <2.50
16/07/00 338.61 1.19 337.42 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <(0.500 <2.50
01/45/01 338.61 0.87 337.74 - <50 <{3.50 <0.50 <0450 <(.50 <2.5
04/065/01 338.61 0.32 338.29 - <30 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 <150 <2.5
(8/20/01% 338.61 - - - <30 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <4350 <2.5

9-0320 xIs/H386493 7 As of 03/22/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Yormer Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-6 (cont)
11/26/01
02/25/02
05/17/02
08/13/02
11/23/02
02/17/03
05/19/03%
08/18/03°
11/17/03°
05/03/06°
03/22/07°

Backfill Well: A
O8/G7/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
H/16/91

03/22/07°

Backfill Well: B
08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91
03/22/07"

338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61
338.61

9-0329 x1s/4386493

210
2.04
3.05
2.01
4.15
0.75

4.12

5.03
4.00
6.24
3.08

<30
<30
<30
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<30
<50
<5}

1,000
3,700
36,000
8,000

<56

<{.50
<(.5¢
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<(.50
<0.5
<f.3
<3
<0.5
<{).5

50
98
1,100
370

<05

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<Q.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.3
<5

6.9
2.1
750
6.0

<(.5

<0.50
<}, 50
<(3.50
<,50
<0.50
<(1.50
<(.5
<(.5
<3
<{0.5
<0.8

5.0
4.3
130

<f.5

<1.5
<1.3
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<i.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

22
35
6,100
750

<0.5

<2.5
<2.5/<1
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5/<0.57
<0.5
0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<5

As of 03/22/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, Catifornia

Trip Blank

TB-1.B

01/06/93 - - - mn <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -~
03/29/93 - -- - - <30 <().5 <{.5 <(.5 1.¢ -
7/02/93 -- - - - <50 <f).5 <(.5 <0).5 <().5 --
10/11/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 -
01/10/94 - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <{().5 <{.5 -
04/06/94 — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 -
07/06/94 -- -~ -- - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -~
1H/11/94 - - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 --
01/406/95 - -- - - <30 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 -
04/13/95 e - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <().5 <0.5 -
(37/25/95 - - -- - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 -
10/05/95 - -- - - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <{.5 <0.3 --
01/02/96 - — - - <350 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <@.5 <2.5
04/11/96 - - - -- <30 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
07/08/96 - - -~ -~ <50 <f).3 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 -- - e . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 -
01/23/97 -~ -- - e <50 <0.5 <{).5 <(3.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 -- -~ - - <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
G7/09/97 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
10/08/97 - - - e <50 <5 <(.5 <{.3 <0.3 <2.5
01/22/98 e - - - <50 <f.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.3 <23
07/09/98 - - - -- <30 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <13 <2.3
10/02/98 - - - - <50 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
01/18/9% o - - - <50 <{.3 <().5 <{).5 <().5 <20
04/19/99 - - - - <50 <.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.3 <54
07/19/99 -- - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.3 <5.0
10/27/99 - - - - <30 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
OH17/00 - - -- -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <2.5
04/11/00 -- - - -- <50 <{},50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
07/12/00 - - - - <50.0 <500 <(.500 <0.500 <().500 <2.50
10/07/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <).500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
01/05/01 - -- — - <50 <0.50 <{.30 <(.50 <.530 <2.3

9-0329.x1s/#386493 9 As of 03/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Trip Blank (cont}

04/05/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/20/01 - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
QA

11/26/01 - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
02/25/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 <25
05/17/02 - - - - <50) <0.50 <(1.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25
08/13/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
11/23/02 - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 <2.5
02/17/63 - . - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/19/03° - - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <05
08/18/03° - - -- - <50 <(0.3 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/03° - - - - <50 <{0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5
05/03/06" - - - - <50 - - - - -
03207 e - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

9-0329.xIs/4386493 i As ol 03722/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, Catifornia

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reporis prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene {pph} = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ms}) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
¥

TOC elevations are relative to msl.

: MTBE confirmation run.

TOC elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

Anomatous resuits: Resuls for this sample are likely the result of a mislabeling of sample containers; results most closely resemble those of well C-2.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C312.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasotine C6-C12.

Unable to determine IYFW, water overflowing TOC.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Due to QC issues at the Laboratory; BTEX and MTBE could not be reported.

0-0329 xisH386403 1% As of 0322407



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2 02/25/02 <500 210 1.400 <3 2 97 <2 <2
02/17/03 o £90 3,800 <1 6 110 <1 <}
05/19/03 - - 6,000 - - - - -
08/18/03 <250 . 3,500 - - - - -
18/17/03 <200 - 2,200 - - - - -
05/413/06 - - 690 - - e - -
03/22/07 - 16 380 <0.5 <0.5 35 <0.5 ' <0.%
C-3 02/25/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 - <3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/19/03 - - <0).5 - - - - -
08/18/03 <30 - <{.3 - - - - -
11/17/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - e -
05/03/06 - - <0.5 - - - w -
03722107 - <2 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-4 02/25/02 <500 <0 24 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17163 - <5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 «0).3 <0.5 <0.3
05/19/03  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - - -
08/18/03 <50 - <0.5 o~ - - - -
H5/03/06 - - 3 - - - - -
03/22/07 - <2 16 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5
-5 02/25/2 <500 <10 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 - <5 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05
05/19/63  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
05/03/06 - - <05 - - - - -
03/22/07 - <2 <0.5 <f.5 <5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5
C-6 02/25/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <5 <0),3
05/19/03 - - <0.3 - - - - -

9-0329 xis/H386453 12 As of 03/22/07



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California

Table 2

WELLID . DATE. . ..
C-6 (cont) 0OR/18/03 <30 - <(.5 - - - - --
117703 <5 - <(.5 - - -~ - -
§3/03/06 - -~ <0.5 - - -- - -
03/22/07 — <2 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <{1L.5 <5
Backfill Well: A
03/22/07 - 39 27 <0.5 <05 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5
Backfill Well: B
83/22/67 e 11 1133 <(.5 <{).5 <(.5 <0.5 <{1.5
90329 x1s/4386493 13 As of 03/22/67



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Mecthod 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1.2-Dibromoethane

{pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-0329 x1s/#386493 i4 As of 03722407



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
‘bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

" A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NCaliformiaiformsichevron-SOP-JAN 20066



c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 201 0F (inclusive)
City: piedmont, CA Sampler: cT
Well ID c- A Date Monitored: 3.2 . 0% “Well Condition: ¢ HuASTT (ow( &
Well Diameter 2 in. SEL
———— \olume 3447= 0.02 1"z (.04 2= Q.17 =038 7] W sTD
Total Depth (2.2¢c f Factor (VF) 4066 S=102  6'= 150 12'= 680 v
Depth to Water VAL
W, 2 XVF __ l} = ‘ _6\\ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! b‘ 0 gal.
. - . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Tirme Complet‘epd—d: T (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ‘Z Disposable Baller {epth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,____ . H
Suction Pump Other. \Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ — Srimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. . 1 amt Removed from Skimmes: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 0
M !
Start Time (purge): Y \3 Weather Conditions: Sy .
Sample Time/Date:_{ MY / ?.23.04 Water Color: LT Dy, Odor: _4{es | CTiaoel
Purging Flow Rate: / _ gpm. Sediment Description: ¢ suagw w
Did well de-water? _ \A€S if yes, Time: {& ). Volume: ‘_'j o gal VAT |
Time Voiume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat.) P (umhosicms) ( PE ) (mgiL) (V)
1 8 2.0 .l 238 134
2L Y.0 AL 928 1 1.4
ot
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
o L (¢ xvoavial{ _ YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: Nt @ <anfuiple 2475

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



GerTLER-RyAan Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity #: Chevron #9-0329 Job Number; 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 4.3 - JF (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: 1
Welt ID c-3 bate Monitored: 3. 2% 0F  Well Condition:_ € dutsTY Bot { 2€)
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurme Ta- 002 1'=0e04  2=017 =038

Total Depth 12.1 3 & Factor (VF) =066 =402 8= 150  12= 5.3{:_\
Depth to Water % YO

\! ﬂ \ WF ]? = Q..\ﬁ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: !Q f gal.

Purge Equipment:

s

S

Sampling Equipment:
Dispesable Bailer

Pressure Baller

Disposable Batier
Stainless Steel Bailer

E——__

Stack Pump Discrete Baller
Suction Pump Other:
Grundios

Other:

e

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: f
Depth to Water. ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer.

Amt Removed from Well,

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to.

- gal
gal

W .

Start Time (purge): 12D 1' Weather Conditions: Suwy :
Sampie Time/Date: {).2-)- 1390 0% Water Color: LLo D™ | e Bup Odor o
purging Flow Rate: / gpm. Sediment Description: <. < 1Y
Did well de-water? __aJ © if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature 0n.C ORP
- (2400 hr.) tgal) P (umhos/cm) (@ F) (gt} (mv)
{R10 2.0 1323 _Ro4 azu?f
P ) .0 bl 284 2o,
A 13 b5 .Y 233 [34
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIC. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- % (& xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug

Size:




/" Gerrier-Rran Inc.

WELL MONITOR!NGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity # Chevron #9-0329 Job Number: 386483
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 4.2): 0t (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: 1T
Well ID C-Y Date Monitored: % - 2% 0% Well Condition: £y aasTt @+  (o¥)
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth Q. 8{ ft. L:actor (VF) o066 5102 6= 180 12 5.80]
Depth to Water 24 f '
. ha WF __. - 1.0 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3.0 gal.

X L . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Complei—“eci_:_ =TT (2400 hrs)
Digposable Bailer Z Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water____ ft

e

S

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

JI——

Suction Pump Other,
~ Grundfos [ Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other:___ Amt Removed from Skimmer: - gal
Amt Removed from well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred t0:
Start Time (purge): _{ 2. 35 Weather Conditions: C Ul 40
sample Time/Date: 12,54 / 3 .)% 0% Water Color: B, Odor. __NO
purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: sicTY
Did well de-water? _LA¢S If yes, Time: _\ 2.4 _ Volume: .o gal
Tirne Volume " Conductivity Temperalure [BRN ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) p (umhosfcm) ( I F ) (mg/L) (V)
12134 \.D (s.30 239 ig4
S e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D L #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV._TYP£ LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- L\ {r xvosvi YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO1 5)i’BTEX+MTBE(B260)f
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: NMw @ Sambiwd— . T

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MON!TOR!NGISAMPL!NG

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienUFacility #: Chevron #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 2.2)- 0% (inciusive)
City: piedmont, CA Sampler: 1T
well 1D c-5 Cate Monitored: %22 -0 Well Conditon: _Go@et Lo A B
Well Digmeter ___ 2" Vol =002 1"=004 = ‘31? ap[;ss ST QAdE
olume = . "=, it "= C.
Total Depth [7.20 * ‘:%tef (VF) o066 =102 6= 180 2= 580 (S KE PHoT0)

Depth to Water B 3 ft.
: ! § N *VF __,_\:‘k:,__ = i;gﬁ_xs case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 8-0 gal.

e

. L . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; fi
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesszw_m_”ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
+ Grundfos e Srammer [ Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer.___ - gal
Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
product Transferred ol oo
ML______,___-——v-——-—*_“'—"—'
Start Time (purge): _{Rd 1 ' Weather Conditions: P
Sample Time/Date: |31 & 13220 3 Water Color: T Bur. Qdor: __NO
Purging Flow Rate: {__gpm. Sediment Description: <. S4TI9
Did well de-water? po if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Votume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) (@ FE) (malL) (mv)
L 25 LeF 32l 1.3
o) 5.0 {5 523 1.9
Y 5 w3y 3z Akl
|t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- & (p ¥ ypa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260).'
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




_Rvan Inc.

l" GETTLER

WELL MON!TORING!SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: ., 22-0% (inclusive)
City: _Piedmont, CA Sampler: y=uul
i
Well ID Cc- b Date Monitored: 3 22 -0 T Well Condition:  3pdux Lo o SAn &
Weli Diameter 2 in. ( ox)
———— e Volume 344 = 0.02 1= §.04 2= 017 "= 0.38
Total Depth 1. 2o 18 Eacmf VF) o066  S=402  B's 150 2% s_so‘j
Depth to Water . H-
! l . ’3 o WF___ v = 2—-‘\ j %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: E& -0 gal.
. L . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ,f Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. it
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,______—..1It
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos T Sigmmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. - gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 10
ML—‘—_——-_——_——————”““—W“““““”"'"" sl

Stant Time (purgey: _133%  \Weather Conditions: G O
Sample Time/Date: \3S A0) .0 Water Color: (LA e Odor. WO
Purging Flow Rate: pr. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature DO ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosiom) (@ F) (magfL) (mV)
K to L3 225 195
\AMS (.0 [,z.ﬂh 2473 18.L
13350 4.0 { S+ 241 .54
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. SRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c e {, xvoavial] YES HCL. LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8280)
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: ClEAPED Avp  pE-TWPPen (D) BLANKES
REMACED 73y boers  2lg —ile |
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 2.2%0F (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: e
Wweli ID A Date Monitored: 3. 2% - 0 Well Condition: SE £ PHET© (o)
Well Dizmeter L ol Ta- 002  1=004  2'=017 35038

clume "= 0. "= Q. "= O "= 0.

Total Depth 2.ir ft Factor (VF} =066 =102 6'= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water . j‘S .
-
1.9 1 wF_ 4P = \ \'ﬁ{xS case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ?L O gat

) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment. ngp!mg Equipment: Time Compte&ted—: e (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baier Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump ,Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ —— Skimmet / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W i
Start Time ourge): 1S HAY Weather Conditions: SupnY
sample Time/Date: _| Lo Ol / 2 22.0F  Water Color: CLE VBN Odor: __ {0
purging Flow Rate: 3.0 gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak) P {umhes/cm) ( é ! F ) (mgL) (mvV)
{548 ihveo L. _35° -3
Ly 52 240 & 153 127
LT3 e Lo i L _As4 173
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. [ PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
L B {p xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH—G(B{}‘!5).'8TEX+MTBE(826{})I
7 OXYS({8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0329 Job Number, 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 4. 2x- 07 (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: £
Well ID B Date Monitored: 3. 2% gk Well Condition: _ Sé@e PHeT© { ok>
Well Diameter "

Volume ST 002 ¥=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth q.04 fi. Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580 J

Depth to Water _5.0 T i _
5.9L wF A0 - % -AM 3 case voiume= Estimated Purge volume,_2 10 gal.

. . i Time Started. (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted:; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer ,Z Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stack Pump ,Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. . — R
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios R Skimmer / Absorpant Sock {circie one)
Other: Aent Removed from Skimmer. gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred {0
W :

Start Time (purge): |\ j 03 Weather Conditions: S U N
Sample Time/Date: (52 b | 2 23..0¥% Water Color: (LEAR Odor. Mo

Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 gom Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? PO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} oH (umhos/em) (@) F) {mg/L) (V)
VSO 4.0 (a. 35‘3 57 1
[Tl ! i%.0 f-al S 1.4
a4 2 [ G0 352 .2

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
E f_p x voa vial YES HCL EANCASTER TEH-GLB0 5)IBTEX+MTBE(826{>)I
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: CLEASD  AWD WE-TAPPLe (1) K LAGES

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Pz

ores

65220 12

15479 -79

agter Laboratories use only

s 100U sarmon B0

Group # 001896

G #1030803

Analyses Flequested
— S5#6-0320-OML  G-R¥#386483 Globel ID#T0600101885 Matrix N Prgservation Codes Preservative Codes
e — D HIGHLAND AVENUE, PIEDMONT, CA nin ‘Fﬁ H=HC  T=Thiosullate
Site Addmss ' o N=HNO; B=NaOH
Ch PM Lead ConsuttanthBRlACE g S = H80Qs  ©O=Other
evron i
corsutantOfon, T NG B747 58 “Siars Gour, Suite 4, Dubin, CE W8] leal | Slgl |3 § T3 valus reporting needed
ansultant/Office: a £
c Narit P M Deantd L, Farding  (deannaggrinc.comy ﬁ 2 % % % A D!{;ﬁou:sl‘ S:ee?: :Gazwg?; g;;nguo:é;mm
onsultant Pri. Mgr.: oo O xR
Consultant Phone #:925~551~}’555 Fax t925~551-7899 "53_ % % % x:: % g ;o:;:;'rai F:::;:::ﬁmazm
: ) g )
Sampler: Faaet. TeEni nioy o % i § § < 3 .:m ig ‘ by
% s E1E|Z12] § ‘% < 3 [ Gonfirm all hits by 8260
o é. 5 O] 2 x glzl 3 g % {]Run____ oxy's on highest hit
Date Time i =% |=] 8 iz 5 -
Sample Identification Coliegted | Collected | 3 | _<_3 alzl8i2lslElE % C"‘ 5l & TOrun___ oxy's on all hits
CoA 13-21 0% 2RI Comments { Remarks
s - P V]
G- ey (o
C=2 \A20 e ]
C-4 1154 (o
- 13\4 {o
o be \35°5 1S {2 X
B Lot X Ce [N
B \S2Le vl |
: ; Aplinquished by. Date | Time | Received by - : _Date 4 Time
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) (pleasa circle) 0 B2l 0[F bvf o 323.3 A‘) 2
Qﬂ m 72 hour 48 hour - i - = -
24w 4 day 6 day F*B:mqﬂfsm by: j _/W ggz}e Time | Received by ; Sgat , {T}méa;L
Relinquished " Date | Time Aeceived by Date | Time
iy
Data Package Oplions (please circle if required) & /13;0:}_ - 3@3@
Q¢ Summary Type i - Full élhd "phte | Time
R F iEBD Reling by Commarcial Camar:
::jli’a(;iﬁz;mé I)Ja!a} (iCoeit Deliverable not neegp uPS FadEx D}L ‘, J’\ 4 %? oo
Disk Temparaturs Upon Receipt 22 c;’sf . 9,2_ 929 J- / A CustoﬂySpa irﬂact’? Yes )ﬂ

Lancaster Laboratores, Inc., 2425 New Helland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 856-2300
Coples: White and yeliow should accompary samples to Lancaster Lahoratories. The pink copy should be retainad by the client,

4804 01 {oorny Fev. 10/12/06




1) Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories ~ Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancsster, PA 17605-2425 ~T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-268 1 » wwow lancasierabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
%001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1030803, Samples arrived at the laboratery on Saturday, March 24,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015007168 and the release numnber is SINHA.

Client Descrintion Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070322 NA Water 5013472
C-2-W-070322 Grab  Water 5013473
C-3-W-070322 Grab  Water 5013474
C-4-W-070322 Grab  Water 5013475
C-5-W-070322 Grab  Water 5013476
C-6-W-070322 Grab  Water 5013477

A-W.070322 (irab  Water 5013478

B-W-070322 Grab  Water 5013479
ELECTRONIC Cambria ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4‘ ‘[3@0‘?2%5;% Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanzazter, DA 17605-2425 »717-656-2000 Fax:717-855-2801 www lancasteriabs,com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Melissa A, McDermott
Senigr Chemist



4] Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, BA 17805-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5013472

QA-T-070322 NA Water
Facility# 90329 Job# 3864383

340 Highland Ave-Piedmont TOE00101885 QA
Collected:03/22/2007

Submitted: 03/24/2007 10:00
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52
Digcard: 05/06/2007

HPDOA
CAT
No . Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH~GRC - Waters n.a.

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Result

N.D.

hg Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C&

start time.

06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401  Banzene T1-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7

state of California Lab Certification No. 21lé

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.

[ T T s B o
wogronowmoun

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method Priai#
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1
06054 STEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260RB 1
01146 GC VOn Water Prep SW-B46 3030B 1
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1

Analysis

Bate and Time

03/27/2007

03/30/2007
03/27/2007

03/30/2007

11:01

1%:34
11:01

19:34

Page 1 of |

10904

Pilution
Unics Factor
ug/1l I
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 i
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Zieglex

¥ . Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michasl A Ziegler

1

1
1



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5013473
C-2-W-070322 Grab Water
Facility# 90328 Job# 3864833 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 c-2
Collected:03/22/2007 14:44 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/24/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/06/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HPLO2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result betection Units Factor
Limi%
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 6,700, 250, ug/i 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gesoline constituents gluting prior teo the C8& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 380. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Q2013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 35. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol : 75-65-0 16. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 260. 5. ug/1 10
05402  1,2-bichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Tolusne 108-88-3 6. 0.5 ug/i 1
05412  1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/lk 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 52. 0.3 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 23. 0.5 ug/l 1
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
QAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRCO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/27/2007 21:22 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
Gens8 BTEX+5 Oxyganates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B8260B 1 04/02/2007 10:40 pawn M Harle 1
06058 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B2AGOR 1 04/02/2007 11:01 Dawn M Harle 10
01146 GC V0A Water Prep 8¥W-846 5030B i 03/27/2007 21:22 ¥. Robert Cauifeild- 5
James
0li63 GC/M8 VOR Water Prep sW-846 50308 1 04/02/2007 10:40 Dawn M Harle 1

01163 GO/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 0308 2 04/02/2007 11:01 Dawn M Harle 10



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2601+ www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
fancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5013474
C-3-W-070322 Grab Water
Facility# 90329 Jobj# 386433 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont TOE00101885 (-3
Collected:03/22/2007 12:22 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/24/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/06/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HPDO3
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
031728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH~GRO range
start time.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
o2011  di-Isopropyl ether 108-20+3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 ¥.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015  t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 H.D. 2. ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. C.5 ug/l 1
05402 i,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
35415 Ethylbenzene 100-~41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/li 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2118
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fackor
01728 TPHE-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/27/2007 13:53 X. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDBE SW-B46 B8260B 1 04/02/2007 11:21 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/27/2007 13:59 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 04/02/2007 11:21 Dawn M Harle 1



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2485 « T17-856-2300 Fax: 717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5013475

C-4-W-070322

Facility# 90329 Job# 386453
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T600101885 C-4
Collected:03/22/2007 12:54

submitted: 03/24/2007 10:00
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:582
Discard: 05/06/2007

HPDO4

No.

¢1728

06058

02010
52011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
054%2
05415
063140

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Thae reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX+5S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyi t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethans
Toluene

1, 2-Dibromcethane
Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Grab

Water

GRD

by FT
As Received
CAS Humbey Result
n.a. N.D.

1634-04-4
108-20-3
437-92-3
954 -05-8
75-65-0

71-43-2

1i07-06-2
108-88-3
106-93-4
100-41-4
1330-20-7

mmEmzm2Ea G0
Do wow ? e U

gtate of California Lab Certification Ko. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

-656-2651 « Www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
€001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detecktion
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

DOODOONOOC}O
wonown Ul

wmowowr o N

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPFH~-GRO -~ Waters

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
GC VOA Watexr Prep

GC/MS VCA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B46 80158 modified

SW-846 82608
SW-846 5030B

SW-846 50308

Trial#
1

i
1

Analysis
pate and Time
03/27/2007 14:28

04/02/2007 11:42
03/27/2007 14:28

04/02/2007 11:42

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l
ug/L
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
g/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

O O I T S

Analyst

. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Harle

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Harle

pilusion
Factor
1

1
1



| ancaster . |
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5013476
C-5-W-070322 Grab Water
Facility# 90329 Job# 386433 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont TO600101885 (-5
Collected:03/22/2007 13:19 by FT Account Numbex: 10904
Submitted: 03/24/2007 1G:00 Chevron
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/06/20G7 San Ramon CA 94583
HPDOS
As Received
CAT As Received Hethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units factor
Limit
nl728 TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline censtituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6058 BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDEB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 837-82-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohel F5-65-0 N.D. 2. ug,/1 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 1086-88-~3 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
05412  1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 .o 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the guality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO15B modified 1 63/27/2007 14:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
ce0s8 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW~-B46 82608 i 04/02/2007 12:03 Dawn M Harle 1
(01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 03/27/2007 14:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 04/02/2007 12:03 Dawn M Harle 1



Lancaster .
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17605-2425 - T17-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5013477
C-6-W-070322 Grab Water
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont TE600101885 C-6
Collected:03/22/2007 13:55 by FT Account Number: 109804
Submitted: 03/24/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/06/2007 San Ramon CA 24583
HPDO6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Patection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters 1.8, N.D. 50, ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06058 BTREX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethey 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43~2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
45407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.B, 0.5 ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
4541% Ethylbsnzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 wg/l 1
atate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless stherwise notaed. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
AT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 03/27/2007 15:27 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDRB SW-846 B260B 1 04/02/2007 12:24 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GO VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/27/2007 15:27 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James

0l1le3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 04/02/2007 12:24 Dawn M Harle 1
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Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PQ Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 = 717-6

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

A-W-070322 Grab
Facility# 90329 Job# 386453

340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 A
Collected:03/22/2007 16:06

Qubmitted: 03/24/2007 10:00
rReported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52
Digcard: 05/066/2007

HPD-A

No.

Q1728

06058

02010
02011
c2013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

HNo .
01728

06058
01146

03163

Analysis Name

TPH~-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the Cé

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
Benzene
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Toluene
1,2-bDibromoethane
Ethylbenzens

Xylene (Total)

WW 5013478

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted,
Control Summary for overall Q

Analysis Wame
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
G VOA Water Prep

GC/ME VOA Water FPrep

56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Water
GRD
by FT Account Number: 10204
Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method bilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
TpH-GRC does net include MTBE or other
{n-hexane] TPH-GRC range
1634-04-4 27. 6.5 ug/1 1
108-20~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
£37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/fi 1
994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
75-65-0 33. 2. ug/l 1
71-43-2 N.I. 0.5 ug/1 1
10%7-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D. 2.5 ug/i i
106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
1330-206-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Pilease refer to the Quality
¢ performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
SW-846 80158 modified i 03/27/2007 16:5%6 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
SW-B46 BR60B i 04/02/2007 12:44 Dawn M Harle 1
SW-846 5030B 1 03/27/2007 16:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
SW-846 50308 1 04/02/2007 12:44 Dawn M Harle 1



P

Analysis Report

2425 New Hof

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 50134782

B-W-070322

Facility# 90329 Job# 31B6483
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 B
Collected:03/22/2007 15:26

Submitted: 03/24/2007 10:00
Reported: 04/05/2007 at 15:52
Discard: 05/06/2007

HPD-B

06058

02810
0201:
02013
02014
02015
05401
05402
05407
05412
05415
06310

No.
01728

06058
01146

01163

Analysis Name

TRH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-aAmyl methyl ether
£-putyl alcohol
Benzene
i,2-Dichloroethane
Toluene

1, 2-bibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Grab

Water

GRD

by FT
Az Received
CAS Number Resuit
T:.E. N.D.

iand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 747-656.20300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

1634-04-4 16.
108-20-3 N.D.
537-52-3 N.D.
984 -05-8 N.D.
15+65-0 11.
71-43-2 N.D
107-06-2 N.D
108~-88-3 N.D.
106-283-4 K.D.
100-41-4 HN.D
1330-20-7 N.D

gtate of California Lab Certification No., 2116

211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall ¢

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Frep

Az Received

Method
Detection

Limi
50.

GRO does not include MTBE or other
n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

oac oo ooNooo0
wow i

1o our Ut o

t

piease refer to the Quality

¢ performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 80158 modified

S%W-846 BZ60B
SW-846 LO30B

SW-846 S030B

Trial#
1

1
1

Analyeis

Date and Time

03/27/20607

04/02/2007
03/27/2007

04/02/2007

17:

13
17:

i3

25

;08

25

05

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/L
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

T I o e

Analyst

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Harle

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Harle

Diiution
Factor
kS

1
1



Lancaster _
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-686-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1030803
Reported: 04/05/07 at 03:52 PM

Matrix O may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
= batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysis Name Regullt MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: G7086A0BA Sample number(s): 3013472-5013479
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D, 50. ug/ 1 112 112 75~135 1 30
Batch number: DO70321AA Sample number{s): 5013473-5013473
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 73-119
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 74-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ethexr N.D. 0.5 ug/l 110 79-113
t-Butyl alcochol N.D. 2. ug/l 99 69-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 g1 78-119
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. c.5 ug/L 120 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 g 8G5-115
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 B1-114
Ethylbenzeane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 54 82-11¢%
Xylene (Total) K.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 83-113
Batch number: Z070834AA Sample number(s): 5013472
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 73-119
Banzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 98 78-319
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 100 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 82-118%
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 39 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunctiom with the duplicate

Unspiked (UNSPK}
Background (BKG)

i

Ms MsD MS/MSD RPD BRG Dyp nup bup RPD
Analysgis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RED Max
Batch numbey: 0TO86A08A sample number(s): 5013472-5013479 UNSPK: P013470
TPH-GRO - Waters 131 63-154
Batch number: DO70921AA Sample number {8): 5013473-5013479 UNSPK: F012239
Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 108 108 €9-127 g a0
di-Isopropyl ether B89 89 6B-129 [t} 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 103 103 78-119 " 390
t-Amyl methyl ether 108 109 72-125 a 30
r-Butyl alcohol T 93 64-130 29 a0
Ranzens 94 94 83~128 0 g
1,2-Dichlorecethane 122 123 70-143 1 30
Toluene 92 94 83~127 3 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane a5 98 78-120 3 30
Ethylbenzene 95 97 82-129 2 30
Xylene (Total) g0 3] 82-120 &} 30

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster )
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ wwwlancasterlabs.com

Page2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1030803
Reported: 04/05/07 at 03:52 PM .
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix apike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjungtion with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/M5D RFD BEG pup e Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: Z07089%4AA Sample number (s): 5013472 TUNSPK: FP013431
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 103 £9-127 3 30
Benzene 163 103 83-128 2 30
Toluens 168 106 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzens 109 107 82-129 2 30
Iylene {Total) 104 100 82-130 3 30
Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Watexs
Batch number: (7086A08A
Triflucrotoluene-F
5013472 88
5013473 105
5013474 88
5013475 88
SQ13476 88
5013477 BY
5413478 as
5013479 89
Blank 1]
LCS a3
LCSD 91
M8 92
Limits: 83-135
analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
Batch number: DOT0S21AR
Dibromofluorometnane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorobenzéene
5013473 107 gg 93 1903
5013474 108 91 a2 98
50313475 107 a7 92 S8
5013476 108 89 91 a7
5013477 108 92 g1 98
5013478 110 a0 92 igo
5013479 110 BY g2 98
Blank 109 232 92 99
LCs 108 91 85 104
ME 1i1 35 92 108
MsSD 106 5153 20 102
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-856-2300 Fax, 717-656-2881+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Numbex: 1030803
Reported: 04/05/07 at 03:52 BM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE Iy B260B
Batch number: Z070894AR
Dibromofluoromethane i,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromof luorobenzena
EG13472 108 104 106 153
Blank 108 102 107 103
LCS 108 1065 106 106
Ms 108 104 105 104
MSD 110 108 107 107
Limits: 8§0-%116 77-113 g§0-113 FE-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BmQl. Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
(W] international Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories th. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg  kilogram{s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) } liter(s)
mi milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib »5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per miliion grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis cancentration to approximate the vaiue present in a similar sample without moisture.

{1.5. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Vatueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 8  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated vaiue U  Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation ¢olumns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.993

u Compound was not detected
XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Anaiytical test resuits for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
atherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submiited.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 13 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no iegal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for wark shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 1o any caonflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.





